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Calricula Accessibility Conformance Report
[bookmark: _heading=h.3rdcrjn]WCAG Edition
(Based on VPAT® Version 2.5Rev)
Name of Product/Version: Calricula v1.0
Report Date: December 20, 2025
Product Description: Calricula is an AI-assisted Curriculum Management System for educational institutions. It is a web-based application that allows faculty to create, modify, and approve Course Outlines of Record (CORs) and Programs. Features include AI-assisted authoring, compliance checking against state regulations, and an approval workflow dashboard.
Contact Information: accessibility@calricula.com
Notes: This report covers the web-based faculty interface accessed via modern web browsers (Chrome, Firefox, Safari, Edge). The application is built with Next.js and React, using the Luminous Design System with Tailwind CSS.
Evaluation Methods Used: The application was evaluated using a combination of automated testing tools (axe-core via Playwright) and manual code review. The frontend uses Headless UI for accessible components. Manual testing included keyboard-only navigation flows and visual inspection of color contrast ratios.
[bookmark: _heading=h.2jxsxqh][bookmark: _Toc187080573]Applicable Standards/Guidelines
This report covers the degree of conformance for the following accessibility standard/guidelines:
	[bookmark: _heading=h.z337ya]Standard/Guideline
	[bookmark: _heading=h.3j2qqm3]Included In Report

	Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.0
	Level A (Yes / No)
Level AA (Yes / No)
Level AAA (Yes / No)

	Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.1
	Level A (Yes / No)
Level AA (Yes / No)
Level AAA (Yes / No)

	Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.2
	Level A (Yes / No)
Level AA (Yes / No)
Level AAA (Yes / No)


[bookmark: _heading=h.1y810tw][bookmark: _Toc187080574]Terms
The terms used in the Conformance Level information are defined as follows:
· Supports: The functionality of the product has at least one method that meets the criterion without known defects or meets with equivalent facilitation.
· Partially Supports: Some functionality of the product does not meet the criterion.
· Does Not Support: The majority of product functionality does not meet the criterion.
· Not Applicable: The criterion is not relevant to the product.
· Not Evaluated: The product has not been evaluated against the criterion. This can only be used in WCAG Level AAA criteria.

[bookmark: _heading=h.4i7ojhp][bookmark: _Toc187080575]WCAG 2.x Report
Note: When reporting on conformance with the WCAG 2.x Success Criteria, they are scoped for full pages, complete processes, and accessibility-supported ways of using technology as documented in the WCAG 2.0 Conformance Requirements.

[bookmark: _heading=h.2xcytpi]
Table 1: Success Criteria, Level A
Notes: This report covers the web-based faculty interface accessed via modern web browsers (Chrome, Firefox, Safari, Edge). The application is built with Next.js and React, using the Luminous Design System with Tailwind CSS.
	Criteria
	Conformance Level
	Remarks and Explanations

	1.1.1 Non-text Content (Level A)
	Supports
	All images have appropriate alt text. Decorative icons use aria-hidden="true".

	1.2.1 Audio-only and Video-only (Prerecorded) (Level A)
	Not Applicable
	The application does not contain audio-only or video-only content.

	1.2.2 Captions (Prerecorded) (Level A)
	Not Applicable
	The application does not contain prerecorded synchronized media.

	1.2.3 Audio Description or Media Alternative (Prerecorded) (Level A)
	Not Applicable
	The application does not contain prerecorded synchronized media.

	1.3.1 Info and Relationships (Level A)
	Supports
	The application uses semantic HTML5 for all content. Login page uses <main>, sidebar uses <aside> with aria-label.

	1.3.2 Meaningful Sequence (Level A)
	Supports
	Content is presented in a logical reading order matching the DOM structure.

	1.3.3 Sensory Characteristics (Level A)
	Supports
	Instructions do not rely solely on sensory characteristics.

	1.4.1 Use of Color (Level A)
	Supports
	Color is not used as the only means of conveying information. Status badges use color and text.

	1.4.2 Audio Control (Level A)
	Not Applicable
	The application does not contain audio that plays automatically.

	2.1.1 Keyboard (Level A)
	Supports
	All interactive elements are accessible via keyboard. Custom widgets use Headless UI.

	2.1.2 No Keyboard Trap (Level A)
	Supports
	Focus is not trapped. Modal dialogs allow exit via Escape key.

	2.1.4 Character Key Shortcuts (Level A 2.1 and 2.2)
	Not Applicable
	The application does not implement character key shortcuts.

	2.2.1 Timing Adjustable (Level A)
	Supports
	The application does not impose time limits on user interactions.

	2.2.2 Pause, Stop, Hide (Level A)
	Not Applicable
	The application does not contain moving, blinking, or auto-updating content.

	2.3.1 Three Flashes or Below Threshold (Level A)
	Supports
	The application does not contain content that flashes.

	2.4.1 Bypass Blocks (Level A)
	Supports
	A 'Skip to main content' link allows users to bypass navigation.

	2.4.2 Page Titled (Level A)
	Supports
	Each page has a descriptive title via Next.js metadata.

	2.4.3 Focus Order (Level A)
	Supports
	Focus order follows a logical sequence.

	2.4.4 Link Purpose (In Context) (Level A)
	Supports
	Link text is descriptive or determinable from context.

	2.5.1 Pointer Gestures (Level A 2.1 and 2.2)
	Supports
	All gestures can be operated with a single pointer.

	2.5.2 Pointer Cancellation (Level A 2.1 and 2.2)
	Supports
	Click/tap events use the up-event pattern.

	2.5.3 Label in Name (Level A 2.1 and 2.2)
	Supports
	Visible labels match accessible names.

	2.5.4 Motion Actuation (Level A 2.1 and 2.2)
	Not Applicable
	The application does not use device motion.

	3.1.1 Language of Page (Level A)
	Supports
	HTML lang attribute is set to 'en'.

	3.2.1 On Focus (Level A)
	Supports
	Focus does not trigger unexpected changes of context.

	3.2.2 On Input (Level A)
	Supports
	Input does not trigger unexpected changes. Form submission requires button activation.

	3.2.6 Consistent Help (Level A 2.2 only)
	
	

	3.3.1 Error Identification (Level A)
	Supports
	Form validation errors are displayed with clear messages.

	3.3.2 Labels or Instructions (Level A)
	Supports
	Form fields have visible labels and placeholder guidance.

	3.3.7 Redundant Entry (Level A 2.2 only)
	
	

	4.1.1 Parsing (Level A)
WCAG 2.0 and 2.1 – Always answer ‘Supports’
WCAG 2.2 (obsolete and removed) - Does not apply
	Supports
	HTML is validated with no duplicate IDs or improper nesting.

	4.1.2 Name, Role, Value (Level A)
	Supports
	Custom widgets use Headless UI for proper ARIA states and focus management.



[bookmark: _heading=h.1ci93xb]Table 2: Success Criteria, Level AA
Notes: This report covers the web-based faculty interface accessed via modern web browsers (Chrome, Firefox, Safari, Edge). The application is built with Next.js and React, using the Luminous Design System with Tailwind CSS.
	Criteria
	Conformance Level
	Remarks and Explanations

	1.2.4 Captions (Live) (Level AA)
	Not Applicable
	The application does not contain live synchronized media.

	1.2.5 Audio Description (Prerecorded) (Level AA)
	Not Applicable
	The application does not contain prerecorded synchronized media.

	1.3.4 Orientation (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)
	Supports
	Content displays correctly in both portrait and landscape orientations.

	1.3.5 Identify Input Purpose (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)
	Supports
	Form inputs use appropriate autocomplete attributes.

	1.4.3 Contrast (Minimum) (Level AA)
	Supports
	All text meets the 4.5:1 contrast ratio requirement.

	1.4.4 Resize text (Level AA)
	Supports
	Text can be resized up to 200% without loss of functionality.

	1.4.5 Images of Text (Level AA)
	Supports
	The application does not use images of text.

	1.4.10 Reflow (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)
	Supports
	Application adapts to 320px width without horizontal scrolling.

	1.4.11 Non-text Contrast (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)
	Supports
	UI components maintain at least 3:1 contrast.

	1.4.12 Text Spacing (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)
	Supports
	Content works with increased text spacing.

	1.4.13 Content on Hover or Focus (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)
	Supports
	Hover/focus content can be dismissed and remains visible.

	2.4.5 Multiple Ways (Level AA)
	Supports
	Users can navigate via sidebar, URLs, and search.

	2.4.6 Headings and Labels (Level AA)
	Supports
	Headings and labels describe topic or purpose.

	2.4.7 Focus Visible (Level AA)
	Supports
	Interactive elements have visible focus indicators.

	2.4.11 Focus Not Obscured (Minimum) (Level AA 2.2 only)
	
	

	2.5.7 Dragging Movements (Level AA 2.2 only)
	
	

	2.5.8 Target Size (Minimum) (Level AA 2.2 only)
	
	

	3.1.2 Language of Parts (Level AA)
	Supports
	Content is in English throughout.

	3.2.3 Consistent Navigation (Level AA)
	Supports
	Navigation patterns are consistent across pages.

	3.2.4 Consistent Identification (Level AA)
	Supports
	Components have consistent labels and behavior.

	3.3.3 Error Suggestion (Level AA)
	Supports
	Form validation provides specific error suggestions.

	3.3.4 Error Prevention (Legal, Financial, Data) (Level AA)
	Supports
	Submissions include confirmation dialogs.

	3.3.8 Accessible Authentication (Minimum) (Level AA 2.2 only)
	
	

	4.1.3 Status Messages (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)
	Supports
	Status messages use ARIA live regions.



[bookmark: _heading=h.3whwml4]Table 3: Success Criteria, Level AAA
Notes: This report covers the web-based faculty interface accessed via modern web browsers (Chrome, Firefox, Safari, Edge). The application is built with Next.js and React, using the Luminous Design System with Tailwind CSS.
	Criteria
	Conformance Level
	Remarks and Explanations

	1.2.6 Sign Language (Prerecorded) (Level AAA)
	Not Evaluated
	Level AAA conformance is not required and was not evaluated.

	1.2.7 Extended Audio Description (Prerecorded) (Level AAA)
	Not Evaluated
	Level AAA conformance is not required and was not evaluated.

	1.2.8 Media Alternative (Prerecorded) (Level AAA)
	Not Evaluated
	Level AAA conformance is not required and was not evaluated.

	1.2.9 Audio-only (Live) (Level AAA)
	Not Evaluated
	Level AAA conformance is not required and was not evaluated.

	1.3.6 Identify Purpose (Level AAA 2.1 and 2.2)
	Not Evaluated
	Level AAA conformance is not required and was not evaluated.

	1.4.6 Contrast (Enhanced) (Level AAA)
	Not Evaluated
	Level AAA conformance is not required and was not evaluated.

	1.4.7 Low or No Background Audio (Level AAA)
	Not Evaluated
	Level AAA conformance is not required and was not evaluated.

	1.4.8 Visual Presentation (Level AAA)
	Not Evaluated
	Level AAA conformance is not required and was not evaluated.

	1.4.9 Images of Text (No Exception) (Level AAA)
	Not Evaluated
	Level AAA conformance is not required and was not evaluated.

	2.1.3 Keyboard (No Exception) (Level AAA)
	Not Evaluated
	Level AAA conformance is not required and was not evaluated.

	2.2.3 No Timing (Level AAA)
	Not Evaluated
	Level AAA conformance is not required and was not evaluated.

	2.2.4 Interruptions (Level AAA)
	Not Evaluated
	Level AAA conformance is not required and was not evaluated.

	2.2.5 Re-authenticating (Level AAA)
	Not Evaluated
	Level AAA conformance is not required and was not evaluated.

	2.2.6 Timeouts (Level AAA 2.1 and 2.2)
	Not Evaluated
	Level AAA conformance is not required and was not evaluated.

	2.3.2 Three Flashes (Level AAA)
	Not Evaluated
	Level AAA conformance is not required and was not evaluated.

	2.3.3 Animation from Interactions (Level AAA 2.1 and 2.2)
	Not Evaluated
	Level AAA conformance is not required and was not evaluated.

	2.4.8 Location (Level AAA)
	Not Evaluated
	Level AAA conformance is not required and was not evaluated.

	2.4.9 Link Purpose (Link Only) (Level AAA)
	Not Evaluated
	Level AAA conformance is not required and was not evaluated.

	2.4.10 Section Headings (Level AAA)
	Not Evaluated
	Level AAA conformance is not required and was not evaluated.

	2.4.12 Focus Not Obscured (Enhanced) (Level AAA 2.2 only)
	Not Evaluated
	Level AAA conformance is not required and was not evaluated.

	2.4.13 Focus Appearance (Level AAA 2.2 only)
	Not Evaluated
	Level AAA conformance is not required and was not evaluated.

	2.5.5 Target Size (Level AAA 2.1 and 2.2)
	Not Evaluated
	Level AAA conformance is not required and was not evaluated.

	2.5.6 Concurrent Input Mechanisms (Level AAA 2.1 and 2.2)
	Not Evaluated
	Level AAA conformance is not required and was not evaluated.

	3.1.3 Unusual Words (Level AAA)
	Not Evaluated
	Level AAA conformance is not required and was not evaluated.

	3.1.4 Abbreviations (Level AAA)
	Not Evaluated
	Level AAA conformance is not required and was not evaluated.

	3.1.5 Reading Level (Level AAA)
	Not Evaluated
	Level AAA conformance is not required and was not evaluated.

	3.1.6 Pronunciation (Level AAA)
	Not Evaluated
	Level AAA conformance is not required and was not evaluated.

	3.2.5 Change on Request (Level AAA)
	Not Evaluated
	Level AAA conformance is not required and was not evaluated.

	3.3.5 Help (Level AAA)
	Not Evaluated
	Level AAA conformance is not required and was not evaluated.

	3.3.6 Error Prevention (All) (Level AAA)
	Not Evaluated
	Level AAA conformance is not required and was not evaluated.

	3.3.9 Accessible Authentication (Enhanced) (Level AAA 2.2 only)
	Not Evaluated
	Level AAA conformance is not required and was not evaluated.



[bookmark: _heading=h.2bn6wsx][bookmark: _Toc187080576]Legal Disclaimer (Company)
Include your company legal disclaimer here, if needed.
__________________________________
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